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******************************************************************************

PRE-COUNCIL WORK SESSION — 7:00 P.M.

******************************************************************************
 

Agenda of the Regular Meeting
 

of the City Council of the
 

CITY OF DARIEN
 

November 3, 2014
 

7:30 P.M.

 

 

1.                Call to Order

 

2.                Pledge of Allegiance

 
3.                Roll Call

 

4.                Declaration of Quorum

 

5.                Questions, Comments and Announcements — General (This is an opportunity for the public to make
comments or ask questions on any issue – 3 Minute Limit Per Person, Additional Public

Comment Period - Agenda Item 18).

 

6.                Approval of Minutes — October 20, 2014

 
7.                Receiving of Communications

 
8.                Mayor's Report

A.        Consideration of a Motion to Approve the Reappointment of Members to the Citizen of the Year

Committee:   Barbara Boyer,  Bonnie Kucera, Carol Mallers and Linda Zeman

B.        Consideration of a Motion to Approve the Appointment of John L. Laratta to the Planning and
Zoning Commission

 

9.                  City Clerk's Report

 

10.              City Administrator's Report

 

11.              Department Head Information/Questions

 

12.              Treasurer's Report
A.                Warrant Number — 14-15-12

 

13.              Standing Committee Reports
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14.              Questions and Comments — Agenda Related (This is an opportunity for the public to make comments or

ask questions on any item on the Council’s Agenda.)

 

15.              Old Business

 
16.              Consent Agenda

A.                Consideration of a Motion to Approve an Ordinance Authorizing the Sale of Personal Property

Owned by the City of Darien (Fax Machine; Wireless Router; Charger and Cables;

Misc. Items)

B.                 Consideration of a Motion to Approve the Purchase of Twenty (20) Police Department

Replacement Rifles and Accessories from Ray O’Herron in the Amount of $32,579.00

C.                 Consideration of a Motion to Approve the Purchase and Installation of a Storage/Shelving

System in the Police Department’s Evidence and Property Room from Ellis Systems

Corporation in the Amount of $26,436.31

D.                Consideration of a Motion to Approve the Purchase of the BEAST Evidence Management –

Porter Lee Corporation in the Amount of $13,974.50 for an Evidence Tracking/Bar
Coding System for the Police Department Evidence Room

E.                 Consideration of a Motion to Approve an Ordinance Amending Title 5A, Chapter 9, Section 5A-
9-3-4, “Special Uses”, to add “Brewing Facility” Thereto (PZC 2014-08:  1000 N.

Frontage Road, Unit C, Miskatonic Brewing)
F.                  Consideration of a Motion to Approve an Ordinance Approving a Special Use for a Brewing

Facility, a Variation to the Zoning Ordinance and a Variation to the Sign Code

(PZC 2014-08:  1000 N. Frontage Road, Unit C, Miskatonic Brewing)
G.                Consideration of a Motion to Approve an Ordinance Amending Title 3, Chapter 3, Section 3-3-

7, “Classification of Licenses and Fees”, of the Darien City Code
 

17.              New Business
A.                Consideration of a Motion to Approve an Ordinance Amending Section 6C-5-3 of the Darien

City Code, “Use of Groundwater as a Potable Water Supply Prohibited”
B.                 Consideration of a Motion to DENY the Variation Petition to Reduce the Required Corner Side

Yard Setback from 50 Feet to Zero Feet for a Patio for Outdoor Dining (PZC 2014-
07:  2601 75th Street, Mi Hacienda) 

 

18.              Questions, Comments and Announcements — General (This is an opportunity for the public to make
comments or ask questions on any issue.)

 
19.              Adjournment









































































































































































AGENDA MEMO
CITY COUNCIL

MEETING DATE:  November 3, 2014
 

Issue Statement
PZC 2014-08:   1000 N. Frontage Road, Unit C, Miskatonic Brewing:  Petitioner seeks approval of the

following:
1.         Text amendment to the Zoning Ordinance listing a brewery with taproom as a special use within

the OR&I Office, Research and Light Industrial District.

2.         Special use for a brewery with taproom in the OR&I Office, Research and Light Industrial

District.

3.         A variation from the Zoning Ordinance to reduce the required corner side yard setback from 50

feet to 24 feet in order to construct a patio.

4.         A variation from the Sign Code to permit a 100 square foot identification sign on the overhead

door where 16 square feet is otherwise permitted.
            BACKUP

 

Discussion/Overview
Both the Planning and Zoning Commission and the Municipal Services Committee have considered

this matter, both bodies recommend approval of the petitions as presented.  The Commission held the

required public hearing on October 20, 2014.

 

This item is related to amending the Liquor Code creating the appropriate liquor license.

 
Three ordinances have been drafted:

1.         Text amendment:  Amending the Zoning Ordinance as noted above.  ORDINANCE

2.         Special use and variations:  Approving the special use for a brewing facility as well as the requested

variations. ORDINANCE

3.         Liquor Code amendment:  Creating a liquor license for a brewing facility.
 

The full discussion follows as “Additional Information.”

 

Decision Mode
Planning and Zoning Commission:                 October 20, 2014

Municipal Services Committee:                      October 27, 2014
City Council:                                                   November 3, 2014

 

Additional Information
 

Issue Statement
PZC 2014-08:   1000 N. Frontage Road, Unit C, Miskatonic Brewing:  Petitioner seeks approval of the
following:

1.         Text amendment to the Zoning Ordinance listing a brewery with taproom as a special use within



the OR&I Office, Research and Light Industrial District.

2.         Special use for a brewery with taproom in the OR&I Office, Research and Light Industrial

District.

3.         A variation from the Zoning Ordinance to reduce the required corner side yard setback from 50

feet to 24 feet in order to construct a patio.

4.         A variation from the Sign Code to permit a 100 square foot identification sign on the overhead
door where 16 square feet is otherwise permitted.

 

Applicable Regulations:                      Zoning Ordinance:  Section 5A-9-3-4:  Special Uses

                                                            Zoning Ordinance:  Section 5A-9-3-8:  Yard Requirements, OR&I

District

                                                            Zoning Ordinance:  Section 5A-5-7-3:  Permitted Obstruction In

Required Yards

                                                            Sign Code:  4-3-10(C)(1):  Permitted Signs In Zoning District, Signs In

The O and OR&I Districts

 

General Information
 

Petitioner:                                            RE-PART, LLC
                                                            Kevin and Paul Schoenbeck
                                                            1000 N. Frontage Road

                                                            Darien, IL 60561
 

Property Owner:                                 Kevin and Paul Schoenbeck
                                                            1000 N. Frontage Road

                                                            Darien, IL 60561
 

Property Location:                              1000 N. Frontage Road
 

PIN:                                                    09-34-300-022
 
Existing Zoning:                                 OR&I Office, Research and Light Industrial

 
Existing Land Use:                             Light industrial

 
Comprehensive Plan Update:             Office

 
Surrounding Zoning and Land Use:

            North:  OR&I Office, Research and Light Industrial – light industrial
            East:    R-3 Multi-Family Residence – multi-family, daycare

            South:  OR&I Office, Research and Light Industrial – mini warehouse; R-1 Single-Family Residence –
single-family home
            West:   OR&I Office, Research and Light Industrial – kennel

 
Size of Property:                                 46,626 square feet



 

Floodplain:                                          None.
 

Natural Features:                                 None.
 

Transportation:                                    Property has frontage and access on N. Frontage Road and Wilmette
Avenue.

 
History:                                               None.

 

Documents Submitted
This report is based on the following information submitted to the Community Development Department by the

Petitioner:
 

1.         Site Plan, 1 sheet, prepared by petitioner.
2.         Floor plan, 1 sheet, prepared by petitioner.

3.         Patio site plan, 1 sheet, prepared by petitioner.
4.         Patio fence detail, 1 sheet.

5.         Identification sign detail, 1 sheet.
6.         Special Use description
 

Planning Overview/Discussion
The subject property is located on the northwest corner of N. Frontage Road and Wilmette Avenue.

 
The petitioner proposes occupying the western portion of the building and establishing a brewery with a public

taproom.  The use is summarized as follows:
            a.         Brewery, brewing specialty beers.

            b.         Public taproom where patrons can purchase beer for on-site consumption as well as growler-fills
to-go, less than 10% or less of volume being sold on-site, remainder sold wholesale to distributers.  No on-site
food preparation or service, but carry-out menus from area restaurants made available.

            c.         Patio.
            d.         Tours on weekends.

            e.         The petitioner would also like the ability to allow groups to use the space for meetings and
events.

 
The OR&I district permits light industrial activities.  A brewery would seem to be a light industrial activity. 
However, the public taproom, tours and event space adds a unique character to the use beyond strictly

industrial.  Staff recommends amending the Zoning Ordinance to list a brewery with an accessory taproom as a

special use.  Staff finds the use a good addition to the community.
 

The area surrounding the proposed use is a mix of light industrial activities to the north, mini-warehouse storage

to the south, a kennel to the west, with a daycare center and residence to the east and west across streets.

 
Once distribution has been established, they plan to provide local businesses with craft beer.

 



The petitioner proposes constructing a 16’ x 32’ patio on the south side of the building, along N. Frontage

Road.  The Zoning Ordinance requires a 50-foot corner side yard setback, the building is located 40 feet from

the lot line.  The patio will extend 16 feet out from the building, resulting in a 24-foot setback from the lot line.
 

The patio will be enclosed by a wood fence with an emergency exit, 42 inches tall, and landscaping.  There will

be a door between the patio and the taproom.  For outdoor liquor service and consumption, the Liquor Code

requires the outdoor area is to be enclosed, the fence meets this requirement.  Furthermore, the Code requires
the outdoor area to close at 11:00 PM on Sunday through Thursday and at 12:00 midnight on Friday and

Saturday.

 
There is a single-family home to the south across the street from the patio.  The petitioner should address how

they will mitigate any impacts the patio may have on the resident.

 

The petitioner proposes a 100 square foot identification sign on their overhead door.  The Sign Code permits
identification signs up to 16 square feet.  These signs are defined as a wall sign used to display and identify the

name of the individual, business, profession, organization or institution occupying the premises.  The overhead

door faces the parking lot on the north side of the building and not onto a street.

 
The site plan shows 25 parking stalls, 2 are handicapped accessible.  The petitioner should comment on the time

of day they expect their parking demands to peak versus the other businesses on the property.

 
The City Council will need to amend the Liquor Code to create a liquor license to fit the proposed use.  The

Code requires establishments serving liquor be at least 100 feet from a church, school, hospital or home for the

aged or indigent persons.  No such uses are near the subject property.

 
The special use request is to address the following criteria for approval:

 

1.         That the special use is deemed necessary for the public convenience at the location specified.

2.         That the establishment, maintenance, or operation of the special use will not be detrimental to, or
endanger the public health, safety, or general welfare.

3.         That the special use will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in the

immediate vicinity for the purposes already permitted, nor substantially diminish and impair
property values within the neighborhood.

4.         That the establishment of the special use will not impede the normal and orderly development

and improvement of the surrounding property for uses permitted in the district.

5.         That the exterior architectural design, landscape treatment, and functional plan of any proposed
structure will not be a variation with either the exterior architectural design, landscape treatment,

and functional plan of the structures already constructed or in the course of construction in the

immediate neighborhood or the character of the applicable district, as to cause a substantial

depreciation in the property values within the neighborhood.
6.         That adequate utilities, access roads, drainage, and/or necessary facilities have been or are being

provided.

7.         That adequate measures have been or will be taken to provide ingress and egress so designed as
to minimize traffic congestion in the public streets.

8.         That the special use shall, in all other respects, conform to the applicable regulations of the



district in which it is located, except as such regulations may, in each instance, be modified by the

City Council pursuant to the recommendations of the planning and Zoning Commission and the

Planning and Development Committee
 

The variation request is to address the following criteria for approval:

 

1.         Whether the general character of the property will be adversely altered.
2.         Whether the overall value of the property will be improved and there will not be any potential

adverse effects on the neighboring properties.

3.         Whether the alleged need for the variation has been created by any person presently having a
proprietary interest in the premises.   

4.         Whether the proposed variation will impair an adequate supply of light and air in adjacent

property, substantially increase congestion in the public streets, increase the danger of fire or

endanger the public safety.
5.         Whether the proposed variation will adversely alter the essential character of the neighborhood.

 

When considering a sign variation, the Commission shall consider the following:
 

1.         The available locations for adequate signage on the property.

2.         The effect of the proposed sign on pedestrian and motor traffic.

3.         The cost to the applicant in complying with the Sign Code as opposed to the detriment, if any, to
the public from granting of the variance.

4.         If undue hardships and practical difficulties result in complying with the Sign Code and if these

hardships are a result of previous actions of the applicant.

5.         The general intent of the Sign Code.
 

The general intent of the Sign Code:

1.         To promote and protect the public health, safety, comfort, morals, convenience and general

welfare of the residents of the City.

2.         To enhance the physical appearance of the City by preserving the scenic and natural beauty of

the area.
3.         To promote the safety and recreational value of public travel.

4.         To protect the public investment in streets and highways by reducing sign or advertising

distractions that may increase traffic accidents.
5.         To ensure compatibility of signs with surrounding land uses.

6.         To enhance the economy of the City by promoting the reasonable, orderly and effective display

of outdoor advertising.

7.         To protect the pedestrians and motorists within the City from damage or injury caused by
distractions, obstructions and hazards created by a proliferation of off-site advertising signs.

8.         To prevent the proliferation of off-site advertising signs which distract from the development of

the City in an aesthetically pleasing manner.
9.         To preserve the character of the City which is a single-family residential community by assuring

the compatibility of signs with the surrounding land uses.

 



Staff Findings/Recommendations
 

Staff does not object to the proposed use, to the variations related to the patio or identification sign.  Staff finds

the use will be a good, unique addition to the community.  The proposed use is located in a mostly light industrial
area of Darien, away from predominantly commercial or residential areas.

 

The proposed variation for the patio will not adversely alter the general character of the property or essential

character of the neighborhood, nor will it impair the adequate supply of light and air in adjacent properties.
 

The proposed sign variation will not negatively affect pedestrian or motor vehicle traffic since the sign does not

face a public street.

 
Therefore, staff recommends the Commission make the following motion recommending approval of the variation

petition:

 
Based upon the submitted petition and the information presented, the request associated with

PZC 2014-08 is in conformance with the standards of the Darien City Code and, therefore, I

move the Planning and Zoning Commission approve the petition as presented.

 

Planning and Zoning Commission Review – October 20, 2014
The Planning and Zoning Commission considered this matter at its meeting on October 20, 2014.  The following
members were present:  Beverly Meyer – Chairperson, Ronald Kiefer, John Lind, Louis Mallers, Raymond

Mielkus, Susan Vonder Heide, Michael Griffith – Senior Planner and Elizabeth Lahey – Secretary.

 
Members absent:  Pauline Oberland, Ken Ritzert

 
Michael Griffith, Senior Planner, reviewed the agenda memo, described the proposed use, location, the zoning

requests being made, noting the petitioner needed to address parking and potential impacts to nearby residences

regarding the proposed patio.

 

Josh Mowery, Miskantonic Brewing, stated they plan to open a craft brewery with a taproom.  He stated the

retail outlet of the taproom helps to market their beer, noting they plan to sell growlers which are re-sealable

glass bottles people purchase and can be refilled with beer.  He stated eventually they would like to sell cases of

beer.  He stated the majority of sales will be to bars and restaurants.  He stated the taproom is not a full service
bar, but a place for people to taste their beer and gather in a coffee-house type atmosphere.  He stated it will not

be a brew pub, they will not provide food service.  He stated they would also offer tours of the brewery and rent

out the space for groups to hold events or meetings.

 

Art Cano, 8431 Wilmette Avenue, stated he reviewed the petition and plans at City Hall, he noted the plans

show an expansion area and asked if that area would be for retail.  He asked if there was adequate parking on

the property.  He stated his concern with parties causing traffic and overflow parking onto streets.  He asked if
the patio area was enclosed.

 

Mr. Mowery stated the expansion area will be for barrel storage and production.  He stated the expansion area

could be used for events.  He stated there are 25 parking spots and they have permission from the property



owner to the north to allow people to use their parking lot.  He stated the patio will be enclosed, is located 24
feet from the property line.  He stated they expect there to be at most 50 people in the taproom.

 

John Wyzkiewicz, Miskantonic Brewing, stated the patio would hold 4-5 tables, 15-20 people.  He stated their

business would be busy when the other businesses on the property are not.

 

There was more discussion about parking, whether the site can accommodate the proposed use.  Mr. Mowery

stated similarly sized breweries with a taproom have similar amounts of parking without problems.
 

Judy Monaco, Ready Set Grow, said she owns and operates a daycare across the street and asked if a liquor

establishment could be located so close to a daycare.

 

Mr. Griffith stated the Liquor Code requires a separation between churches and schools but does not mention

daycare centers.  He said he would confirm with the City Attorney.

 
Paul Schoenbeck, said he owns the building with his brother.  He stated they have been at this location for many

years, with previous tenants that generated a lot of traffic and they never had complaints related to traffic or

parking.  He stated they are on-site owners.  He stated they have cameras on the building which they use to

monitor the property, the cameras cover activity on the nearby streets.  He stated they have arrangements with

the property owner to the north to allow people to park on the neighbor’s property.

 

Kate Cratze, Dawn Lane, stated her concern with overflow traffic and noise.  She stated the police do not patrol

the area, she has to call every time there is a problem.  She stated she is concerned if the business takes off there
will be problems.  She stated her concern having a brew pub there.

 

Mr. Mowery stated it will not be a brew pub where food is served, but a taproom for people to taste and

purchase their beer.  He stated the taproom is not designed to entice people to stay for long periods of time and

get pickled.

 

Mr. Cano stated the request includes food trucks and said that sounded like a brew pub to him, it will draw
people.

 

Mr. Mowery stated they would like to have a food truck in their parking lot, but a food truck is not the same as

a restaurant, does not have the same capacity to prepare and serve food as a restaurant with a kitchen.  He

noted 90% of their sales will be wholesale.

 

Richard Vena, Dawn Lane, stated his concern with truck traffic, noting trucks routinely come down Mystic
Trace.

 

There was a discussion concerning live entertainment such as music.  The petitioner stated they would like to

have live music inside the taproom but not on the patio.

 

Commissioner Kiefer stated he has been to a few breweries where it seemed tours drew more people than the

taproom.  He stated the proposal for events seems to be geared towards group meetings and not parties.

 



Commissioner Lind wanted confirmation on the parking count as the items submitted by the petitioner note
different parking counts.  He asked what signage would be in place for people trying to find the location, and

asked where the public entrance would be located.

 

Mr. Mowery stated there are 25 parking spaces.  He said they will have a wall sign on the south side of the

building.  He stated the public entrance is on the west side of the building.

 

Commissioner Vonder Heide asked if they have looked at similar establishments of the same size to determine
parking needs.

 

Mr. Mowery said yes, similar sized establishments in the western suburbs have roughly the same amount of

parking.  He stated the taproom will be 1,200 square feet.

 

Commissioner Mielkus asked about the number of employees.

 
Mr. Mowery stated there will be 3 employees at the beginning, potentially 2 additional ones for the taproom.

 

Chairperson Meyer stated she confirmed with Dan Gombac, Director, the patio will not cause a drainage

problem.

 

Without further discussion, Commissioner Kiefer made the following motion seconded by

Commissioner Mallers:

 
Based upon the submitted petition and the information presented, the request associated with

PZC 2014-08 is in conformance with the standards of the Darien City Code and, therefore, I

move the Planning and Zoning Commission approve the petition as presented.

 

Upon a voice vote, THE MOTION CARRIED by a vote of 6-0.

(Commissioners Oberland and Ritzert were absent)

 

Municipal Services Committee – October 27, 2014
The petitioner has confirmed the following to address concerns/questions raised at the Commission meeting:

 

1.         Parking:  The petitioner has provided written approval from the adjacent property providing permission

for overflow parking to occur on the neighbor’s property.
2.         Hours for the taproom:

            Thursday:                                Noon to 9 PM

            Friday and Saturday:              Noon to 11 PM

            Sunday:                                   Noon to 7 PM

3.         Taproom:  Anticipated peak of 50 people.  Patio can accommodate 16-20 people.

4.         Events:  They plan to hold 2-4 brewery related events yearly, anticipate no more than 50 people at the

event.  For private events (space rented out), year-round availability, anticipate no more than 50 people.

           
The City Attorney confirmed there is not a separation requirement between the proposed establishment and a

daycare center.



 

The petitioner provided the following breweries with similar production scale with taprooms that do not provide

food service:

 

Pollyanna Brewing Co., Lemont, IL

Buckledown Brewing Co., Lyons, IL

Solemn Oath Brewing Co., Naperville, IL

Penrose Brewing Co., Geneva, IL
Hailstorm Brewing Co., Tinley Park, IL

350 Brewing, Tinley Park, IL

 

Staff will contact those communities above to see what issues, if any, they have had.

 

Based on the Commission’s recommendation and the additional information provided by the petitioner, staff

recommends the Committee make the following recommendation approving the petition as presented:
 

Based upon the submitted petition and the information presented, the request associated with

PZC 2014-08 is in conformance with the standards of the Darien City Code and, therefore, I

move the Municipal Services Committee approve the petition as presented.

 

Municipal Services Committee Review – October 27, 2014
The Municipal Services Committee considered this matter at their meeting on October 27, 2014.  The following

members were present:  Alderman Joseph Marchese – Chairman, Alderman Tina Beilke, Alderman Joerg

Seifert, Dan Gombac – Director, Michael Griffith – Senior Planner and Elizabeth Lahey – Secretary.

 

Michael Griffith, Senior Planner, noted the public hearing, concerns raised at the public hearing and the

Commission’s recommendation.  He described the proposed use.

 
Mr. Griffith noted the petitioner would like the ability to have the taproom open on Wednesdays with the same

hours as Thursdays:

Hours for the taproom:

Wednesdays and Thursday:    Noon to 9 PM

Friday and Saturday:              Noon to 11 PM

Sunday:                                   Noon to 7 PM

 
Dan Gombac, Director, noted they will not provide food service but allow food to be brought into the

establishment.

 

Alderman Seifert asked to confirm how many people would be there and what type events would be held.

 

Josh Mowery, Miskantonic Brewing, stated their peak would be 50 people in the taproom and for events.  He

stated events would be local groups looking for a space to hold a private meeting or event, such as the Darien
VFW or Chamber, stating events would be capped at 50 people.

 

Alderman Seifert stated the use would be a good addition to the community.



 

Alderman Beilke asked if the brewery will occupy the whole building, about parking and if there would be video

gaming.

 

Mr. Mower stated they will occupy 1/3 of the building with an option to expand in the adjacent unit.  He stated

they an arrangement with the property to the north to allow overflow parking on the neighbor’s property.  He

stated the taproom is not intended for people to hang out for hours and drink, stating there will not be TVs or

video gaming.
 

There was no one from the public to offer comments.

 

Without further discussion, Alderman Seifert made a motion to recommend approval of the

petitions, seconded by Alderman Beilke.

 

Upon a voice vote, THE MOTION CARRIED by a vote of 3-0.
 

 

































AGENDA MEMO
CITY COUNCIL

MEETING DATE:  November 3, 2014
 

 

Issue Statement
Class N Liquor License:  Consideration to amend the Liquor Control Regulations, Section 3-3 of the City
Code, to create a new liquor license, a Class N License.

 

ORDINANCE

 

Discussion/Overview
The Municipal Services Committee considered this matter and recommends approval, subject to amending the

draft ordinance as follows:
 

1.         Public taproom hours:
            Wednesdays and Thursdays:  Noon to 9 PM
            Friday and Saturday:              Noon to 11 PM
            Sunday:                                   Noon to 7 PM
2.         Private events are not restricted to the public taproom hours.

3.         Reduce the annual license fee from $2,500 to $2,000.

 
The draft ordinance reflects the above changes.

 

Decision Mode
Municipal Services Committee:          October 27, 2014

City Council:                                       November 3, 2014

 

 
 

Additional Information
 

Issue Statement
Class N Liquor License:  Consideration to amend the Liquor Control Regulations, Section 3-3 of the City

Code, to create a new liquor license, a Class N License.

 
Overview/Discussion
Miskantonic Brewing is proposing to locate at 1000 N. Frontage Road.  The brewery will include the following

activities:

 

a.         Brewery, brewing specialty beers.

b.         Public taproom where patrons can purchase beer for on-site consumption as well as growler-fills

to-go, less than 10% or less of volume being sold on-site, remainder sold wholesale to



distributers.  No on-site food preparation or service, but carry-out menus from area restaurants

made available.

c.         Patio.

d.         Tours on weekends.

e.         The petitioner would also like the ability to allow groups to use the space for meetings and

events.
 

Currently, there is not a liquor license that meets their needs.  Creating a new liquor license requires amending the

City Code. Draft license language is attached.

 

Staff Findings/Recommendations
Staff recommends the Committee make a recommendation to approve the attached draft license language for a

Class N liquor license.

 

Municipal Services Committee Review – October 27, 2014
The Municipal Services Committee considered this matter at their meeting on October 27, 2014.  The following
members were present:  Alderman Joseph Marchese – Chairman, Alderman Tina Beilke, Alderman Joerg
Seifert, Dan Gombac – Director, Michael Griffith – Senior Planner and Elizabeth Lahey – Secretary.
 
Michael Griffith, Senior Planner, stated the petitioner would like the Committee to consider changes to the draft

ordinance:
1.         Public taproom hours:
            Wednesdays and Thursdays:              Noon to 9 PM
            Friday and Saturday:                          Noon to 11 PM
            Sunday:                                               Noon to 7 PM
2.         Private events are not restricted to the public taproom hours.
3.         Reduce the annual license fee from $2,500 to $2,000.

 
Alderman Seifert stated he did not object to reducing the license fee.

 
The Committee did not object to the proposed changes to the license.

 
There was a discussion if BYOB (Bring Your Own Bottle) would be allowed.

 
Josh Mowery, Miskantonic Brewing, stated that within the craft brew culture, people like to bring bottles of beer

from other breweries to share and he would like to allow it as well.
 
It was noted the City does not have regulations on BYOB.

 
Without further discussion, Alderman Seifert made a motion to recommend approval of the

proposed liquor license as amended, seconded by Alderman Beilke.
 

Upon a voice vote, THE MOTION CARRIED by a vote of 3-0.
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AGENDA MEMO
CITY COUNCIL

MEETING DATE:  November 3, 2014
 

Issue Statement
PZC 2014-07:                         2601 75th Street, Mi Hacienda:  Consideration of a motion to DENY the

variation petition to reduce the required corner side yard setback from 50 feet to

zero feet for a patio for outdoor dining.

 

Discussion/Overview
The Municipal Services reconsidered this petition at their October 27, 2014, meeting.  The Committee

recommended denial.

 

The Planning and Zoning Commission recommended denial at their August 20, 2014, meeting.
 

An ordinance is not being presented to the Council given the Commission and Committee recommendations.  If

the Council decides to grant the variation, an ordinance will be drafted for consideration at the November 17,
2014, meeting.  Since the Commission recommended denial, a 2/3 vote approving the ordinance is required

to grant the variation per Section 5A-2-2-3(F)(2) of the Zoning Ordinance.

 

The full discussion follows as “Additional Information.”

 

Decision Mode
Planning and Zoning Commission:                 August 20, 2014

Municipal Services Committee:                      September 22, 2014
City Council:                                                   October 6, 2014

Municipal Services Committee:                      October 27, 2014

City Council:                                                   November 3, 2014

 

Additional Information
 

Issue Statement
PZC 2014-07:                         2601 75th Street, Mi Hacienda:  Consideration of a motion to DENY the

variation petition to reduce the required corner side yard setback from 50 feet to

zero feet for a patio for outdoor dining.

 

Applicable Regulations:          Zoning Ordinance:  5A-5-7-3:  Permitted Obstructions in Required Yards.

                                                Zoning Ordinance:  5A-8-3-8:  Yard Requirements.
 

General Information
 

Petitioner/Owner:                    Andrius Presniakouas



                                                14144 131st Street

                                                Lemont, IL 60439

                                               

Property Location:                  2601 75th Street

 

PIN:                                        09-29-300-009

 

Existing Zoning:                     B-2 Community Shopping Center Business District

 

Existing Land Use:                 Restaurant, café, gift store

 

Comprehensive Plan Update: Commercial

 
Surrounding Zoning and Land Use:

North:  B2 General Retail Business (Downers Grove):  commercial/retail

South:  R-2 Single-Family Residence District:  single-family home, landscape business

East:    B-1 Neighborhood Convenience Shopping District:  commercial/retail, vacant, former Wolf

Camera shop

West:   B-3 General Business District:  commercial/retail, Chestnut Court Shopping Center
 
Size of Property:                     0.598 acres

 
Floodplain:                              None.

           
Natural Features:                     None.

 

Transportation:                        Property has frontage on 75th Street and Main Street with access from Main

Street only.
 
History:                                   In 2003, the City Council granted a variation, Ordinance O-02-03, to reduce the

required parking setback along the front lot line and to increase the permitted lot
coverage.  In 2012, the City Council granted a special use for an eating

establishment, Grand Dukes.
 

Documents Submitted
This report is based on the following information submitted to the Community Development Department by the
Petitioner:

 
1.         Plat of Survey, 1 sheet, prepared by Ruettiger, Tonelli & Associates, Inc., dated April 2, 2012.  Patio

details indicated by petitioner.
 

Planning Overview/Discussion
The subject property is located at the southwest corner of 75th Street and Main Street, just east of the Chestnut

Court shopping center.  The property contains one, 2-tenant retail building.  The east half of the building is



occupied by a restaurant, Mi Hacienda.  The west half of the building is occupied by a restaurant and gift store,

Grand Dukes.
 

The petitioner constructed a patio on the east side of the building for outdoor dining.  The patio was constructed
without a permit.  Per the Zoning Ordinance, patios are required to meet the required corner side yard

requirement.  Currently, the Zoning Ordinance requires a 50-foot corner side yard setback in the B-2 zoning
district.  The building is approximately 25 feet from the lot line, therefore, any patio within this yard would also

encroach.  The patio extends from the building to the east lot line.
 

Mi Hacienda holds a liquor license.  For alcohol to be served outside on the patio, the following items are
required per the Liquor Code:
 

1.         The perimeter of the outdoor area shall be enclosed.
2.         The outdoor area shall be owned or leased by the licensee. (Ord. 0-31-08, 7-7-2008)

3.         The outdoor area may be open only at times when food service is available in the restaurant. The
restaurant must offer, and have available during all times that alcoholic liquor is available, a full

menu and not the limited menu of a bar. This section shall not be deemed to permit activities such
as outdoor beer gardens, large scale celebrations, or similar festivities within the outdoor seating

area. (Ord. 0-32-08, 7-21-2008)
4.         Access to the outdoor area shall be limited to entrances from within the licensed establishment

only and not from a sidewalk or parking lot.
5.         Seating in the outdoor area shall not be included to meet the required maximum capacity or

occupancy restrictions for any license classification as established by this title.

6.         Sale of alcoholic liquor shall be for consumption on the licensed premises only.
7.         The outdoor area shall be closed at eleven o'clock (11:00) P.M. on Sunday through Thursday,

and at twelve o'clock (12:00) midnight on Friday and Saturday.
8.         A revised plat of survey must be submitted showing the location of the outdoor area, along with

the enclosure details.
9.         The licensee shall be required to take all necessary measures to prevent the level of noise and

music from the outdoor area from causing any unreasonable disturbance to any nearby
residentially zoned area.

10.       Live entertainment is not permitted in the outdoor area.

11.       An annual permit is required to serve alcoholic liquor at an outdoor area. The liquor
commissioner may impose such terms and conditions on the licensee as shall be necessary to

cause the fulfillment of these standards to be met. Because of the potential for the disturbance of
the public health and safety when alcoholic liquor is sold outdoors or in a not fully enclosed
structure, service of liquor in an outdoor area may be canceled, suspended or not renewed by

the liquor commissioner. (Ord. 0-31-08, 7-7-2008)

 

The plat of survey shows 36 parking stalls.  The Zoning Ordinance requires 4 parking stalls/1,000 gross square
foot of building area for multi-tenant buildings, or 24 parking stalls in this case.  There are 2 handicapped

accessible parking stalls, which complies.

 
The variation request must address the following criteria for approval:

 



1.         Whether the general character of the property will be adversely altered.

2.         Whether the overall value of the property will be improved and there will not be any potential

adverse effects on the neighboring properties.
3.         Whether the alleged need for the variation has been created by any person presently having a

proprietary interest in the premises.

4.         Whether the proposed variation will impair an adequate supply of light and air in adjacent

property, substantially increase congestion in the public streets, increase the danger of fire or
endanger the public safety.

5.         Whether the proposed variation will adversely alter the essential character of the neighborhood.

 

Staff Findings/Recommendations
While Staff does not object to the patio, there are residences directly to the south of the proposed patio. 
Consideration shall be taken regarding the carrying of voices to the adjacent neighbors.  The petitioner will need

to apply to serve alcohol outdoors and comply with the applicable regulations.

 

The proposed variation will not adversely alter the essential character of the property, the variation will not impair
an adequate supply of light and air in adjacent property, substantially increase congestion in the public streets,

increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety.

 
Therefore, staff recommends the Planning and Zoning Commission make the following recommendation granting

the variation petition:

 

Based upon the submitted petition and the information presented, the request associated with
PZC 2014-07 is in conformance with the standards of the Darien City Code and, therefore, I

move the Planning and Zoning Commission approve the petition, subject to the following:

 

1.         Compliance with the Liquor Code regarding outdoor alcohol service and consumption,
Section 3-3-24 of the City Code.

 

Planning and Zoning Commission Review – August 20, 2014
The Planning and Zoning Commission considered this matter at their meeting on August 20, 2014.  The following

members were present:  Beverly Meyer – Chairperson, Ronald Kiefer, John Lind, Louis Mallers, Raymond
Mielkus, Pauline Oberland, Kenneth Ritzert and Michael Griffith – Senior Planner.

 

Absent:  Susan Vonder Heide and Elizabeh Lahey – Secretary.

 
Andrius Presniakouas, the petitioner, was present.

 

Michael Griffith, Senior Planner, reviewed the agenda memo describing the requested variation, he noted the
patio is for outdoor dining.

 

He noted the required corner side yard setback of 50 feet, that the existing building currently encroaches 25 feet

into the setback and therefore, any patio within this yard would also encroach.  He noted the patio extends to the
property line.  He noted the patio was constructed without a permit, that the petitioner is seeking to bring the

matter into compliance.



 

Mr. Griffith noted the petitioner plans to serve alcohol outdoors, he noted the applicable regulations related to

serving and consuming alcohol outdoors per City Code.
 

Commissioners Oberland and Mallers stated they were bothered by the petitioner not obtaining a building permit

before constructing the patio.

 
Commissioner Oberland asked what was south of the property.

 

Mr. Griffith stated there is a home to the south, but that a landscape business is operated from the home so it is
not exclusively a residential property.  He noted the home is not up next to the subject property.

 

Chairperson Meyer questioned the fence enclosure.

 
Mr. Griffith stated the Liquor Code does not require a certain type or fence height, the Code requires the area is

to be enclosed.

 
Mr. Presniakouas stated he owns the building.  He stated Enrique Rodriguez, who runs Mi Hacienda,

approached him about business being slow and suggested a patio would help.  He said he did not have a

problem with the patio and thought Mr. Ridriguez was obtaining the permit.  He stated Mr. Rodriguez owns the

first two homes across the street on Main Street.
 

Commissioner Oberland asked when the petitioner bought the property and if he owned other property.

 

Mr. Presniakouas stated he bought this property in 2011 and owns other commercial property.
 

Commissioner Oberland stated he should have known a building permit is required.

 
There was a discussion of the proposed enclosure.  Mr. Presniakous stated it was 42 inches tall.  It was noted

the enclosure is intended to route customers into the restaurant for service and to prevent customers from

wandering off the patio.

 
Luanne Spiros, 7521 Main Street, stated she opposed the variation.  She stated the variation will adversely

impact the quality of life.  She stated congestion on Main Street will increase, noting that vehicles are currently

parked on both sides of Main Street, that it is difficult to see when exiting Main Street.  She stated allowing the

patio without a permit sends a mixed message.
 

Joe Weber, 7521 Main Street, stated he opposed the variation.  He stated the site does not have enough

parking and the patio will increase the capacity making parking more of a problem.  He stated the parking
standards for a stand-alone restaurant, based on seating, should be applied instead of the standard for a multi-

tenant building.

 

Commissioner Oberland asked the petitioner how many tables would be on the patio.
 

Mr. Presniakouas stated 4 tables, 4 seats per table.



 

Paul Jopa, 7518 Cambridge Drive, stated his concern with the fence up against the sidewalk.  He stated there is

an overhead power line and questioned the safety of it being over a patio.  He stated the street is a residential
street.

 

Chairperson Meyer asked if there would be live entertainment on the patio, noting the property borders a
residential area.

 

Mr. Presniakouas stated no.

 
Mr. Griffith stated the Liquor Code does not permit live entertainment outdoors.

 

Commissioners Kiefer and Oberland stated their concern with the patio encroaching all the way to the sidewalk.

 
Commissioner Ritzert stated his concern with noise bothering the residents to the south.

 

Chairperson Meyer noted the Lithuanian restaurant has a small seating area and is mostly carry-out.
 

Commissioner Oberland asked when Mi Hacienda was busy.  She stated her concern with the patio being so

close to the sidewalk with people walking on the sidewalk next to the patio with people eating.

 
Mr. Presniakouas stated the main business nights are Fridays.

 

Commissioner Lind stated the parking situation is on-going and it should not be aggravated.  He stated one

vehicle on the street is too many.
 

Commissioner Kiefer and Chairperson Meyer stated their concerns with the patio activity in a residential area.

 

Without further discussion, Commissioner Mallers made a motion to recommend denial of the

variation petition, seconded by Commissioner Oberland.
 

            Upon a roll call vote, THE MOTION CARRIED by a vote of 7-0.

            (Commissioner Vonder Heide was absent.)

 

Municipal Services Committee – September 22, 2014
Based on the Planning and Zoning Commission’s recommendation, staff recommends the Committee make the

following recommendation to deny the variation petition:

 

Based upon the submitted petition and the information presented, the request associated with

PZC 2014-07 IS NOT IN CONFORMANCE with the standards of    the Darien City Code and,

therefore, I move the Municipal Services recommend denial of the petition.

 

Municipal Services Committee Review – September 22, 2014
The Municipal Services Committee considered this matter at their meeting on September 22, 2014.  The

following members were present:  Alderman Joseph Marchese – Chairman, Alderman Tina Beilke, Alderman



Joerg Seifert, Dan Gombac – Director, Michael Griffith – Senior Planner and Elizabeth Lahey – Secretary.
 

Michael Griffith, Senior Planner, reviewed the agenda memo briefly and noted the Commission’s

recommendation to deny the variation petition.  He noted the concerns raised by the Commission in making their

decision.

 

Chairman Marchese and Alderman Seifert stated they had a problem with the patio being constructed without a

permit.
 

Alderman Beilke asked if the patio could be minimized in terms of the distance to the sidewalk and still be

acceptable to the residents.  She asked if the parking would change due to the patio.

 

Andreius Presniakouas, the petitioner, stated the closest homes are owned by the ones who run the restaurant. 

He stated the parking stays the same.  Mr. Presniakouas provided the Committee with photos of the patio.

 
Alderman Seifert stated he is concerned this changes the character of the area.  He stated it was the same

concern when the sports bar was proposed for the former Wolf Camera shop, the bar and this patio changes the

character of the these properties abutting residential area.

 

Chairman Marchese asked if the petition is denied does that mean the patio is required to be removed.

 

Dan Gombac, Director, stated yes.

 
The Committee discussed other uses for the patio other than eating and drinking, a way to allow the property

owner to maintain his investment in the patio but still avoid the negative impacts of using the patio as intended.

 

Joe Weber, 7521 Main Street, stated the patio and fence encroach into the street right-of-way.

 

Art Donner, Cambridge Drive, stated parking will remain a problem if the patio remains.  He stated if the patio

remains it will encourage people to use it, to congregate on it and will force the residents to monitor it.  He stated
the fence next to the sidewalk creates a safety concern with children on bikes possibly running into the fence.

 

The Committee discussed cutting the patio in half in terms of the distance between the building and lot line, not

approving the use of the patio for eating and drinking and requiring the fence to be removed.

 

Enrique Rodriguez, 7505 Main Street, stated his sisters run the restaurant.  He stated no one uses that sidewalk,

the sidewalk does not extend past the property on that side of Main Street.
 

Mr. Donner objected to the smaller patio, stating the concerns remain.

 

Without further discussion, the Chairman Marchese made a motion to recommend denial of

the variation subject to the following conditions, seconded by Alderman Beilke:

 

1.         The patio, constructed without a permit, shall be allowed to extend a maximum of 12

feet from the existing east wall of the building.



2.         The yard is to be restored with sod or other landscaping.
3.         The fence is to be removed.

4.         The patio is not to be used for eating, drinking or a smoking area.

5.         The patio is to be a landscape feature only.

 

Upon a voice vote, THE MOTION CARRIED by a vote of 3-0.

 

City Council Review – October 6, 2014
Item removed from the agenda, item to be reconsidered by the Municipal Services Committee.

 

Municipal Services Committee – October 27, 2014
The following item was removed from the October 6, 2014, City Council Agenda.  The item is being revisited

for language clarification.  At the October 6, 2014, City Council Meeting, Mr. Rodriguez forwarded a signature

page supporting the Mi Hacienda patio.  The signatures were from patrons of the restaurant and not the

residents.  Staff had met with Mr. Rodriguez on Tuesday, October 7, and he was informed that the signatures

must be from all of the residents on Main Street indicating support or opposition along with signatures and

addresses.

 

Attached and dated October 14, 2014, is a memo from Attorney Murphey regarding an opinion for the use.
 

In summary, The Planning and Zoning Commission and the Municipal Services Committee considered this

matter.  The Commission held the required public hearing on August 20, 2014 and recommended denial of the

petition.   The MS Committee considered this item on September 22, 2014, and recommended denial with

conditions as noted below:

 

1.         The improved landscape area, constructed without a permit, shall be allowed to extend a
maximum of 12 feet from the existing east wall of the building.

2.         The remainder of the yard is to be restored with sod or other landscaping.

3.         The fence is to be removed.

4.         The patio is not to be used for eating, or drinking.

 

The Committee has the option of recommending removal of the entire patio and returning the area to a turf area.

 

Municipal Services Committee Review – October 27, 2014
The Municipal Services Committee considered this matter at their meeting on October 27, 2014.  The following

members were present:  Alderman Joseph Marchese – Chairman, Alderman Tina Beilke, Alderman Joerg

Seifert, Dan Gombac – Director, Michael Griffith – Senior Planner and Elizabeth Lahey – Secretary.

 

Dan Gombac, Director, updated the Commission on the status of the petition.  He noted the petitions submitted
for and against the patio/variation.  He noted the petition submitted by Enrique Rodriguez supporting the petition

includes comments from residents about posting residential parking only signs along Main Street.  He noted no

right turn sign from the property is also an option.

 

Alderman Seifert stated allowing a patio creates a vague situation and is not in favor of granting the variation,

nothing has been submitted supporting the variation given the resident concerns.  He stated the patio was



constructed without a patio and if a permit had been sought, it was not likely to have been granted in the first

place.  He stated the setback is still an issue.

 

Chairperson Marchese stated he agreed with Alderman Seifert.  He stated the memo from the City Attorney

convinced him allowing half a patio creates a vague situation, creates problems.  He stated he is not in favor of

granting the variation.

 

Alderman Beilke stated she is okay with either full removal of the patio or allowing half the patio but not the use.
 

Enrique Rodriguez, 7505 Main Street, Mi Hacienda, apologized to residents for constructing the patio without a

patio.  He stated he opened his restaurant 11 years ago and has not had problems.  He stated the intent of the

patio was related to creating a breakfast menu.  He stated the patio is not intended to be a bar, stating the patio

would close at 7:00 PM.

 

Art Conner, 7548 Cambridge Drive, stated parking is an issue.  He stated if Main Street is posted no parking for
the restaurant then people would park on Cambridge, which would decrease property values and real estate tax

revenue to the City.

 

Alderman Seifert asked how many parking spaces there are.

 

Michael Griffith, Senior Planner, stated the plat of survey shows 36 spaces, 24 required based on the size of the

two-tenant building.
 

Luanne Spiros, 7521 Main Street, stated the whole patio should be removed, it impacts their property value. 

She stated parking is an issue.

 

Alderman Beilke stated the patio extended to the sidewalk is an issue.

 

Without further discussion, Alderman Seifert made a motion to recommend denial     of the

petition, seconded by Alderman Beilke.
 

Upon a voice vote, THE MOTION CARRIED by a vote of 3-0.
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